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THE GREATER YUBA CITY ~ MARYSVILLE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

Serving Sutter and Yuba Counties

H I S T O R Y

SUTTER AND YUBA>COUNTIES,

SUTTER COUNTY

Sutter County, named in honor of John A. Sutter, was one of the original
27 counties of California when the state was divided in 1850.

The spanish expedition led by Gabriel Moraga campedon the lower Feather
River on October 9, 1808} Fromhere he crossed the river near the present
town of Nicolaus and traveled overland ‘seven leagues north to a small
mountain range in the middle of the valley (the Sutter Buttes).

"The next recorded visit to Sutter County by the Spanish was in 1817 when
"PadrePresidente Mariano Payeras requested mission sites be selected for
construction in the north SacramentoValley area. .This later expedition
was led by Father Narciso Duran.

The first recorded American to set foot on Sutter County soil was the
famous_mountain man, Jedediah S. Smith, in 1828, soon to be followed by
the fur trappers of the Hudson Bay Company.

As a valley abundant with wildlife, including large concentration of
beaver, trappers found prosperity with little trouble from the unwaring
Indians. ‘ A

The Sutter Buttes, located in the northern portion of the County, were
utilized by both the Indians and whites as a look—outpoint. John C.
Fremont, the pathfinder, campedat the base of the Buttes from May 30 to
June 8, 1846. A monumentstands in Fremont's honor on the Butte Road an
_canbe seen by passing motorists.

The bulk of what is now Sutter County was deeded by the Spanish to John
Sutter. In conjunction with the Sacramento Rancho of "NewHelvetia"
(headquarters in what is nowthe city of Sacramento), Sutter had other
Rnnvhos, including the "HookFarm". Historians have speculated for years
as to the meaning of "hock". It is nowassumed to be a corruption of the
Germanword "hoch" or "upper". A simple man with no knowledge of English
before arriving in America, it is assumed this namingwas a result of a
misunderstanding. Livestock was transplanted to the hock farm in 1840,
and an adobe house was construnted in late 1841. 'This rancho became Sutter's
main Stock ranch, and until they were butchered by the goldseekers in
1850-51, boasted cattle and sheep ranging from the Buttes south between
the Sacramento and Feather Rivers.



Sutter, unable to control his properties in Sacramentoand after seeing his
property destroyed or possessed-by squatters inrthe now"sLaLecapitol city,
moved to the hock farm, and a large home was built. He made an attempt to
semi—fortify the grounds with protective fencing and steel entrance doors.
The farm was damagedby floods in the 1860's, but the crowning blow to Sutter
was the destruction of the main building by a fire set by vandals. Sutter
left the ruins of "Hock Farm" in 1868. .

The first county seat was Oro. "A noble city of broad streets, imposing
buildings, and splendid public squares", so stated State Senator ThomasJ.
Green when he convinced the state to declare the land he had bought from
Sutter the county seat.v Unfortunately, although the "city" was laid out on
paper, there were no buildings. ‘Being resourceful, Senator Green erected a
20 x 20 foot zinc building for court to convene- After looking around their
"county seat", a motion was made to change the location to a town with more
than one building. The.motdon passed. "" 4

Nicolaus, the trading post of Nicolaus Algiers, was established because of the
need of a ferry across the Feather River. Nicolaus, an ex-HudsonBay trapper
was employed by Sutter, and in lieu-of receiving wages, he was given one '
square mile of land. Nicolaus built a hotel in 1849, and within a year 300
lots were sold, as well as a dozen stores erected. The second county seat was
established in Nicolaus in 1850 and remained until the following year.

1851 found the county seat moved from Nicolaus to Auburn. With Auburn
becoming the county seat of the newly formed Placer County, the seat moved
to Vernon. Another town once ownedby Sutter, Vernon was sold as the "....
most eligible position for a townin the whole northern region...". Located
at the confluence of the Sacramento and Feather Rivers, it was thought to be
ideally suited for a river transportation landing. Until the townwas built,
the site was as far north as boats could travel up the Feather River towards
the "diggins". The heavy rains in l849~l850 caused the Feather River to rise
enough to permit river travel to Marysville. This was the beginning of the
end of Vernon. -» E .

with the fall of Vernon, Nicolaus regained the seat of Sutter County in 1852.
Nicolaus lost it in 1854 for a few months to Yuba'C1ty, then regained it again
for two more years until it was permanently established in YubaCity.aft€r
an election in June of 1856 : - ~' -7L"” I ' '

Yuba CitYa the current county seat of Sutter County,.was founded by Samuel
Brannan, Pierson Reading, and Henry Cheever on land bought from John Sutter.
SamBrannan (California's first se1f~mademillionaire) had knownSutter since
1846 and had built the first retail stores in the SacramentoValley on land |
ownedby Sutter and had also bought one fourth of the City of Sacramento from
Sutter. In an effort to prolong the bankruptcy he was facing.due to the influx
of trespassers and thieves, Sutter deeded the town site.to_Brannan and his
partners for a token amount. As the senior partner in the venture, Brannan
had the town site layed out and hired agents to sell.1ots. Unfortunately, the
Feather River was an early obstacle to Yuba City inasmuch as the Mother Lode
country lay to the east of the river, and Yuba City was on the west bank.



Thoughferries were built, it was easier and faster to travel by boat to
Marysville (right across the river) than travel by stage, horse, or foot
north to the gold fields{, YubaCity grew slowly until after the gold rush;
then, with the realization that the wealth of California lay not in gold but
in selling the miners food and_supp1ies, the fertile land surrounding YubaCity
becamethe catalyst to make the growth that had been denied in earlier years
a reality. In 1852YubaCity had one hotel, one grocery store,,l2 saloons,
a blacksmith, and about 20 houses; The city was incorporated under the, V
general law provisions of the state on January 23, 1908with a population of,
3,600. The rich farmland of Sutter County (the upper 22 of fertile land in,
the'state) had placed the county in a high category of productivity and insured
Yuba City a steady growth rate in the future. A ;,_~ I 

YUBASC0UNTY'

Yuba County, one of the state's original 27 counties, was named in one of two
ways. Some claim the name "Yuba" is a corruption of the Spanish word VUba",
meaning "grapes" and was given as a result of the wild grapes growing along
the banks of the Feather River. Others claim "Yuba"was namedafter the tribe
of Maidu Indians, the Yu-ba, who live on the banks of the Feather River.

The first recorded white men to visit Yuba County was the Spanish expedition.
led by Gabriel Moraga, who camped on the lower Feather River on October 9, 1808
before crossing enroute to the Sutter Buttes in Sutter County.

A large portion of Yuba County was granted by Mexico to John A. Sutter. In
the fall of 1842, Sutter leased to Theodore Cordua the land on which now rests
the City of Marysvi1le.; Corduaused the land for raising livestock and in
1843 built a homewith a trading post attached at what is nowthe southern
end of "D" Street. . _ A I

Cordua obtained an additional seven leagues of land from the_MeXiCangoverpment
on a grant appertinent to the land leased from Sutter.

A former employee of Corduals, Charles Covillaud» befight °ne‘h31f Of the fanch
in 1848; ‘The other half was sold to two brothers-in law of Covil1aud's wife,
Michael Qt Nye and William Foster in January, 1849. It was known as Nye's
Ranchat.that time, but in September of 1849, Foster and Nye sold their interest
to Covillaud.f In October of the same year, Covillaud sold all but one—fourth
of the Rancho to Jose Ramirez, John Sampson and Theodore Sicardo

As a result of the gold rush, and as.the Ranchowas ideally situated for a
point_of debarkation for arriving boats filled with miners, a townwas laid
out_by the four partners in 1850. Covillaudfs wife,_the former Mary Murphy
who was a memberof the ill-fated Donnor Party, was given the honor of having
a new town named for her, '

Due to its prime geographical location, Marysville becamethe center of trade
for the northern mines. WIt control1ed_river traffic for_those wishing-to
travel goods and men from the_central Sacramento Valley to the rich gold,
fields and ”diggins? 0£aYuba%Nevada. Butte? afid Placer counties
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- and Sebastian K

As the county grew, so grew the county seat, Marysville. As the trading
center for most of the gold rush activities going through the Valley,
Marysville was assured a steady growth-rate. ‘In 1857 alone, $10 million
in gold was shipped from local banks to the mints. As a result of hydraulic
mining to the north, the Yuba riverbed was rising at an alarming rate.
Marysville began an energetic levee construction project to protect the city
from flooding. The only temple in the nation built by the Chinese to honor
the Water God, Bok—Kai,was built in Marysville and still stands to protect
the city from flooding. Manyinteresting old homesand buildings are still
in use dating to the gold rush era including the Aaron home, built in 1856,
St. Joseph's Catholic Church, built in I855; and others. wUntil the mid '
1960's, a large numberof buildings (including the first Macyls) remained
standing» .Unfortunately, due to the-requirements of_drban development, many
of these stone.or brick buildings were razed to”make”roomfor new development.

Wheatland, an.incorporated~ci?y-south of Marysville, was the first settle
ment reached by thn-'49ers who crossed the mountains over the California
trail,.which.went-0 or Donner Pass"into"the*Sacramento?Valley. Anbmployee
of John Sutter rs ' d‘a five league land~gramt from the Mekican'p~ rnment
in 1844. His.g .nd cattle were auctioned off for $150; Willis; ’

s1:.split their-new Ranchointo two equa1“parts., Tue
antland was known‘as'Johnson’s Rancho. ~Johnson was the

first husband of Mary Murphy, who later married Charles Covillaud,_one of
the founders of Marysville. T ’ T

present site of X

Gold was thought first discovered in Yuba County on June 2, 1848, by Jonafi
Spectiat a place later knownas Rose's Bar. ‘As a result of miningv
activities, John Rose and William Reynolds opened a store near the Placer
mining—site.i By 1850,-2,090 menwere working this site.

Other Placer mining was conducted at SquawCreek, Lander's Bar, Malay,
Bullards Bar, Ferry Bar, Foster‘s-Bar, Stoney Bar, Oregon Bar, French Bar,
Pittsburgh Bar, Texas Bar, Willow Bar, Sicard's Bar} Negro Bar, Horse Bar,
Long Bar, National Bar, and manyother-Yuba‘River locations” all of which
were small communities containing from 50 to 500 miners. C

.The richest of all Yuba River bars was Parks Bar.‘ David Parks, his wire,
and his children arrived on September 8; 1848, and left for the east via Ship
with all the gold he and his family could carry.

As a result of hydraulic mining, all of the old river gold bearing bars
[were coveredfrwi-th~no less than 60 f'e'et~.=of tail-ing}‘7and"debris. iiopciayg4,1-1'_
that remains of these rich bars'are the names“of"a“few townships and SCHOO1
districts such as Parks'Bar Township and Rose Bar Township and schoul

wIn'the center of hydraulic.mining-activities lay the townof Smartvilie,
founded thnough the constructi6n.of-a~hdtel built by‘a Mr.'Smarthin'early,__
1856. -Remainsfiofrichrminesvthat'ofiernfied”in‘the'1850's*through l8ZCfs can
be seen near thertown that has as an entering landmark'the still—uti; zed"
Catholic Churchbuilt in l86l,Idestroyed.by fire in 1870, and rebuilt the
following year.



A close neighbor of Smartville is the once thriving town of Timbuctoo.
Mining in the ravines near town was underway in 1850.‘ The town was named
for one of the first'miners whowas a black from Africa.‘ Oncewith a popu
lation of l,200,pa1l that remains of this once proud city is*the broken
remains of the Wells Fargo office and Stewart Brothers store.

North of Smartville and Timbuctoo was-the busy town of Camptonville, named
for a Wéllnliked blacksmith named Robert Camptonfi The first commercial
building was a hotel built in 1850, followed soon after by the miners‘
working their way north through the county. .Camptonville'was built on the
main road from Marysville,-the county seat, to NevadaCity and Downieville.
Pack‘trains3 horsemen, and the California Stage Companyused the toll road
C0mpletéd.ifi:1854,; With the discovery of,gold to the east of"town; Campton—
vi1le_began growing seriously. By 1866 the town contained 1,500 residents.
The main street was a nile&long_of planks and wasplineduwith over 30 stores, a
numberr of hotels, and the usual high ratio of saloons.- Camptonville today
is a sleepyltown rich with gold rush heritage and charm.. In the center of
town is'afbronze_p1aque,not1ng the.spQt where Lester A. Pelton invented onev
of the great mining and later power aids,,the_Pe1ton Wheel.’ Manyof the old
buildings are still standing and most are in continuous use

As a result df_the need,to protect settlers and miners, the military post
of CampFar ween was established in 1849 approximately five miles east of
the present city of Wheatland. Twocompanies of troops were stationed there
under the commandof Captain Hannibalunayoy Due tona,lack'of!Indian“uprisings
(the miners had been eueceeeful ih kilhing most of-them); the post was
abandoned in 1852. V T

YubaCountyis still utilizing the assets:that gavewealth-to it during”the
gold rush era to makeitua county with a future. »The river that supplied
the’miners with transportation nowaffords theflcountywith irrigation water,
hydro-electric power, and_g¢¢;e§;1Qni;_yubauCounty,rich in agriculture, is
growingin light manufacturing and distribution industry, as well as-having
Beale Air Force Base within the county.boundaries. Yuba is a growingfcounty
that can indeed claim a rich heritage '

QUERIE

COZYN/COZINE Need b. & d. info 2 children of GARRETT5
Lg;/LIST COZINE& w Margaret LIST. dau / &

son ? George. They were the arents of
Corneluis l785_1838 Jhon J lg87~l859
& Peter VanHarlyn 1§89—1857. These were
the grand—children of Rev Corneliushcozine
of Conewago Colony, PA
Mrs. E T Dorr, P O BOXlO2 Dobbins, CA 95935



William Crombie
1857 — 1942

Mr. Crombiewas born about seven miles north of Thornhill, Ontario,
Canada. Thornhill is_aisma11 country village north of Toronto, serving a
farming district., He lived with his parents on a small farm. whenhe was
two years of age, his father died. He did not have the advantage of most
children and whenold enough to-attend school, he went to the village of.
Thornhill and worked for his board and room, and in this way he received
three years of schooling. As soon as he was old enough, he began working
at odd jobs and accumulated money enough to take him to Seaforth where he
started farming. He remained at Seaforth until 1880, whenhe made a trip
to Dakota Territory to take up land. He took the train to Goderich,
Ontario where he took a boat to Duluth, Minnesota. From Duluth, he took
the train to Emmerson,Manitoba, then walked across the Canadian Border to
Pembina. A distance of two miles, where he secured a team and buggy. He
then drove to the Tiner Settlement near the PembinaMountains and located
on a claim in Townshipone hundred sixty two, Range fifty four, Section
seven.

After filing on the claim, he returned the horses and buggy to the
owner at Pembina. He then decided to see the country so he took passage
on the steamer to Winnipeg, where he visited for a few days. "Again he took
the steamboat downthe Assinaboine River to Smart's Landing and walked
across to Portage La Prairie, a distance of four mi1es.V Mr.‘Crombie made
the acquaintance of two Englishmen on his trip downthe river. ‘One of
the men suggested that they visit the Indian_Campon the outskirts of
Portage La Prairie to see how the Indians lived. The three menapproached
the campa little cautiously. Mr. Crombieremained a short distance from
the campwhile the two Englishmen went over to the tepees. ‘An'Indian
Buck took exception to the Englishmen because they became too familiar
with his Squaw._ He went‘out among the-tepees and soon returned with
reinforcements.i The Englishmen saw the Buck coming with five of his
tribesmen and they ran for the river with the Indians at their heels.
-Theyjumped aboard the Steamer while the_Indians returned to their camp.
Mr. Crombie couldn't help but laugh to see the Englishmen running for
their 1ives. 1' ' '

Mr. Crombiewalked across the prairie,and.caught the boat at a point
opposite Smart's Landing. The boat had to go around a big bend in the river
which required several hours to make.. Again he took_passage on the boat to
Poplar Point, just South of Brandon, Manitoba. (After visiting Brandon,
Mr. Crombie returned by boat to Winnipeg and then by train to Seaforth.
Mr. Crombie remained at Seaforth furing the winter of 1880, and was married
to Mary Manson on March 4th, 1881. He and Mrs..Crombie's brother, James
Manson, loaded an emigrant car at Centralia, near Seaforth, on March 17th,
1881 and left their old homein-train load oE.emigrant movables and stock
for EmmeraonsManitoba. 'After=the immigration inspector had checked over

"their carload they drove to Mr. Crombie3s,c1aima distance of fifty miles.
Mr. Manson took up a claim adjoining Mr.~CrombieisL_ They bought some rough
lumber and built shanties twelve feet by-eighteen feet, with but one
window and one door.
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Mrs. Crombie, Mrs. Manson, and Mr. Crombie's mother took the train in
April 1881, and traveled via Chicago, Minneapolis and Crookston to Emmerson,
where Mr--Crombie and Mr. Manson met them and'took them to their new homes.
There they started their pioneer lives on the prairies of North Dakota.

Mr. Crombie and his wife spent the summerand winter of 1881, and 1882,
on their claim. In the spring of 1882, Mr.-Crombie and his mother each
bought a pre—emptionof a quarter section at»a dollar and a quarter per acre
near Young's Post Office (now concrete). Mr. Crombiebuilt a log house on
his pre—emptionand movedhis entire belongings to this new home. There
was considerable timber on his new farm which afforded him fuel and also
logs to build his house and barn with. Someof his neighbors formed a bee
and helped him build a log house on his mother's pre-emption. '

In approximately 1884, Mr. Waite,‘a missionary, began-making regular
calls to the settlement giving sermons at the settlers homes. He cameby
horse and buggy from Elmwood. just across the Canadian Border. Reverend ,
Waite often stopped at the Crombie home.~ On one of these visits, Mrs.Crombie
suggested that a log church be constructed. ReverendWaite thought this a
good idea and he asked Mr. Crombie to call a meeting and arrangements were made
to have each settler haul a log to a location selected to erect the log church.
Mr. Crombie let the settlers who did not have timberon their farms haul a log
from his farm as he had plenty of timber. Arrangements were made with the
Presbyterians, whohad some funds, to finance the lumber for the roof, taking
a lien on the church as security.‘ The church was erected in 1885, and the,
congregation were Methodists, Baptists, and Presbyterians. This little log
church served as a ball as well as a church and all township meetings and
communitygatherings were held there.» The old log church still stands (a
rememberanceof pioneer days) at the junction of Highwaynumber Five, near
Concrete. ‘It has been vacant for sometime, as a Baptist-Church as been
erected in Concrete.

In the winter of 1882, Mr. and Mrs. Crombie drove to a neighbor's farm
to see howtheir oxen were doing as they had let the neighbor use their oxen
for the winter; Mr. Crombie left his wife and his_team of horses at a neighbor
West's farm while he continued on foot to the homeof the neighbors who had
the oxen. A severe snow storm developed while he was visiting his neighbors,
but Mr. Crombie thought he would not have any trouble locating Neighbor West's
farm so he started out. In a short time he had returned to the place from
which he had started, having walked in a circle. Again he started out for the
West's, again walking in a circle. He informed his neighbor that he could
not locate his neighbor West, so this neighbor took him out and told him to
turn until the storm struck him in the side of the face and he would have no
trouble finding West's place. This he did and he madehis destination without
further trouble. 1

In 1911, Mr. Crombie moved to Backoo to live. He took charge of an‘
elevator and remained there until 1931, when he moved to Grand Forks, N.D.
retiring from active work. A

Submited by Lillian Crombie ’222l Cumisky, Marysville, CA95901



RECORDS IN BIBLEv(PUBLISHED IN 1870's) IN THE LDS BRANCHLIBRARY, GRIDLEK, CAg

MARRIAGES:
Thomas J. Henderson * Anna J. Fox
B. R. Henderson +'C, R. Henderson
George W. Henderson —‘Ida Ashley
Ruthe B. Henderson - James Omar Sampson

28 Sept. 1884
30sJune¢18&4
18 July 1886 1

10 Jn1y=1902
Lilly W. Henderson 4 Harry HI Herr - 11 Aug 1907
Eva Lena Henderson —Alexander Jubl 1914

BIRTHS:
Henderson‘ 'McLel1én 1

Benjamine B. 17 July 1820 .Mary M. 28 Feb 1834
Caroline R.‘ ' '17 April 1813 ilsaac 19 Aug 1836
Franling K; 28 March 1843 Margaret A., 12 Jan 1838
Martha E. 11 July 1845 "
Louisa F. 26 June 1848 Herr 1
George W. 8 Dec. 1853 Mildred 28 May 1909
Thomas J. 27 March 1860 Dorothy 6 Dec 1911
Anna _?(Fox?) A 7 May 1858‘ George W_ 20 Feb 1914
Ruthie Beatrice 9 Aug 1885 Henry-E. 8 Aug 1916
Raymond Victor 2 Nov 1886« Hearold Q. 10 Jun 1921
Lila Versa" 27 Aug 1888
Evalenna 4 25 Nov 1890

DEATHS:
Henderson, Franklin 25 Sept. 1843
Henderson, Margaret Me 16 March 1844
Mcclening, Isaac 19 Aug 1855
Keel, Mary‘ 10 Oct. 1862
Moore, Llzzie 6.Apri1 1883
Henderson, Cathern K. 16 Oct; 1887
Fox, A. L. 16 July 1888
Henderson, Raymond V; -25 Oct. 1897
Henderson, B. R. 7 March 1898
Henderson, S. W. 21 May 192]
Hendrix, Louice 12 June 1925
Herr, Li11y-V. 15'Juneb1931
Henderson; Anna" -23 Oct. 1934
Henderson. Thomas Jefferson 30 Dec 1936
Zuh1¢rEva,L§na Hendersondorson2 May 1938
Samson, Ruthie Beatrice Henderson, 24 Nov, 1952
Juhl, Dick 15.o¢;,19o9

Copied & submited by Anna Mae Berry

QUERIE

COZINE/BANTANeed info b. d. of George Cozine pl of b. ?
& wife Charty Banta md. 13 Oct 1818 in
Mercer co. KY. moved to Carroll Co. MO.
ca 1850. had two sons & dau.
Mrs. E T Dorr P 0 BOX102 Dobbins, CA 95935
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From Bible of Stephen and Maria (Havhurst) Burtis.

Bible purchased August 1856 in San Francisco, California.

Marriages

1. Stephen and Maria Burtis was married on the first day of January A.D. 1853
2. John Charles Burtis and Nellie MayPhillips was married on the 17th day

of March A.D. 1885 at 10 o'clock A.M. by Elder B. C. Howard.
3. Stephen Walter Burtis and Ada Helen Nelson was married on the 5th day of

June A.D. 1887 at 10 o'clock A.M. by Elder F. H. B. Anderson.

Births

1. Stephen Burtis was born on Thursday February first A.D. 1815.
2. Maria Burtis was born March 19th A.D. 1823.
3. Mary Jane Burtis was born May 15th A.D. 1858.
4. Zoa Eloise Burtis was born on Friday 6th day of August at 15 min. past

2 o'clock A.D. 1886. Died Sept. 14 1934. _
5. William Penn Burtis child of J. C. and Nellie Burtis was born at 7:30 A.M.

Thursday 27th Nov. 1890. 3 '
6. Lawrence Junior Child of J. C. and Nellie Burtis was born at 5 P.M.

(Wednesday) Jan 11th 1893. Married Feb. 26 1916 to Elsie Wallace.
7. Zoa Ann Burtis was born on Thursday thirteenth day of September at

l0;o'c1ock A.M. A.D. 1855. . 8
8. Edgar Field Burtis was born on Wednesdayat 3-o'clock P.M. April first

A.D. 1857. Died 1930. ‘ 1 ‘
9. Stephen Walter Burtis was born on Friday twenty-fifth day January at

___o'c1ock A.M. A.D. 1861. Died 1907. , ‘ ..
10. John Charlesyfiurtis was born on Mondayat 2 o'clock A.M. Nov 21st A.D.

1864. Died’ 1915." ‘ 1

Deaths

1. MaryJane Burtis (wife of E. r. Burtis) died on Saturday at half past
5 A.M. the 17th day of June A.D.‘ 1882. g —

2. Maria Burtis wife of Stephen Burtis died on WednesdayJuly 23rd at half
past 9 o'clock AM1890. ‘

3. Ads Nelson Burtis died on Thursday July 24th at half past 3 o'clock A.M.
1890. Wife of Stephen w. Burtis.

4. Stephen Walter Burtis died on MondayMar. 18th 1907 at 10 mins.past
one P.M. " 1

5. Zoa Ann Burtis died_on Mondayat 11 o'clock A-M--the fourth day Of
May A.D. 1857.

6. Stephen Burtis husband of Maria Burtis died on Saturday 25th-of March
at 11 A.M. 1893. A native of'New York City. ‘ —_

7. Wm.Penn Burtis child of J. C. and Ne11ie Burtiskdied on Friday 29th
of Sept. at 5 mins. to 3 A.M..1893. aged: 5 yrs..4 mos. and 6.days.

Submited by Linda Leone .759 Jewell, »XubaCity, CA95991
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PENNINGTON CEMETERY (NORTH BUTTE)
(SUTTER COUNTY, CALIFORNIA)

Adams, William C. 1885-1952
Beth 1912:1931
Infant of A.B;‘& L. Adams died 1935
Infant of Beth and Art Adams

_Amaden, Albert A. 1843:1908
Albert_E; 16 Apt11'188o - 1S:Feb;19§2
Orde11e A. 7 March 1855 - 22'Aug'1945

Ballard; Myrtis &1eqf18Qcf'1909
Lée A. 186441942
Nellie L. 1367-1943
Clyde 1893-1895

Barnes, W. F. May 1833-6 March 1866 native of Indiana
George W. 12 Sept 1851 - 1§ Sept 1925
Mary A, 17 April 1855 —6 Oct 1889
Elmus V. 1881-1963
Odus E. 1883—1942

Batts, Mary (Aunt) died 27 Jan 1911 (in Clyma‘p1ot)

Benight, Albert 27 Jan 1868 —4 Dec 1933 b. Mo. son of A1ber Benight
'&'Lucy’Ha1e

Cora_
‘Annie’

Binder, F. died 1901' (in Fair1ee~n1ot - Mofher of’ 1 Fairlee)

Boulware, Della
Amanda
Alice
Norman

Carlson} Robert

1C1ark,~Henry M. 14 April 1850 —5 March 1865*‘ born‘in*Wo1fborough; N,g,,
son of Enoch M. and Sarah P. Clark"

Clyma, Thomas S. 6 July 1834 - 12 March 1916 V
Annie (wife of Thomas s.) 10-April-1841 - 19=o&c1906
William R. 27 Dec 1861_5 13 April 1913
David R: .4~se§r 1865 —”28 Maréh 1947
George B. 28 Feb 1864 — 15 Feb 1898‘
Ida Jane 17 Jhly 1868 —22 Sept 1939
Arthur T. 21 Sept 1895 —18 April 1911

AFrank* 19 May 1867 -*9 Feb 1904
Mary'J.' 20“Feb*1875“¥'1A April 1953
Ancil M. 18 June 1900 -— 30 June 1969

&Yvonne 30 May 1921 — 10 0ct}1921



Cornell, Claxissa 1835 - 1917

Crane, Mary Ella age 2y 6m (dau of L. & H. Crane)
Henry lY 6m (son of L. & H. Crane)

Cummings, Ed

Dow, Ed
Anna Hubbs 1897-1940

Ellas, Mrs.

Emery, Elizabeth 1844-1926

Fairlee, A. J.V 1829-1893
I ‘ iE1iza” A 1848-1913

George Warren‘ 1848-1920
Louisa 1852-1922
Lula 1885-1885
Henry E. 1872-1954
John C. 1846-1917
Fairlee Infant
Minnie E. 1876-1942
William L. 1876-1927.
S,A.D. (Uncle Doug) i1861-1950
Dorrell 1908-1969

Feiling, Elizabeth 1821-1888

Frederick, J. L. 1852-1927Jeff
Thomas R. 16 Aug 1884 -’14.Eeb.1952

Gibson, Winnie Fairies 1880-1900

Cilpatrick, Amesa died 21 Nov 1878 3y 1m 26d (A11 3 chi1dren_9£
Olive died 6 Jan 1878 %6-weeks J. F._& E, Gilpatrick)
Mary T. died 17 Dec 1878 2y 1m 14d

Haddick, Joseph N; 12 Aug 1828 - 2 Jan 1916
George

Hall, Walter J. b. 28 March 1883 Staffordshire England
d. 28 Ap 1941 Gridley, Calif

Mary 1886-1959 wife of Walter

Hardy, Richard E. 2 Oct 1890 - b Dec 1968
' Susan

Bine Infants

11.



dogeboom, Stephen Allen 17 Nov 1856 - 13 March 1843
Eliza Jane 1860-1925 (Nee Pugh)
Peter 11 Jan 1881 - 15 Aug 1942
Charles J. 5 Dec 1887 - 9 April 1942 Son of Frank
Frank 23 Dec 1860 - 18 April 1944
Bettie 30 Oct 1865 —23 July 1940 (Nee Pennington)

b. Warren Co, Mo. dau of John P. Pennington
Bessie J. 1888-1913

Hubbs, Edwin 1860-1940
Alice 1 March 1869 - 8 Dec 1928
Donald (son of Alice) 1902-1903
Edna 1911-1911

Hubbs, Adam 21 Feb 1829 - 26 March 1900 born Prince Eiward Co., Canada
Elizabeth 17 July 1841 -529 April 1928 (wife of Adam)

born in Belfast, Ireland
Louis 21 May 1879 - 6 Sept 1924
Norman 9 Feb 1885 - 20 Oct 1937
Hanna 13 July 1868 - 31 Jan 1963

Jack, John 1849-1929

Kersey, Thomas S. 11 May 1833 — 20 May 1913
Jennett Brown 29 Dec 1851 - 18 May 1937 b. Edenburough, Scotland

wife of Thos S. dau of John Jacks & Jane Calder

Lam, W. Thomas 1838-1914
Margaret 1854-1918

Lamme, Melton H. 6 July 1886 - 31 July 1887 _
A. H. 3 Nov 1837 - 26 Jan 1899 native of*I11inois
H. C. 1866-1912
Fannie L. 1841-1927
Rash
Infant children of A. H. & F. L. Lamme

Lutz, Alvin F. 1864-1946

Matteson, C. 1832-1920

Mccarter, A. L.
J. L.

McMurtry, William 15 Aug 1802 - 6 March 1892 native of fiarroosburg, Ky.
Sarah Maria (nee VanEng1en) 29 June 1810 - 4 Sept11882

wife of William. native of No Brunswick City, N.J.

Namaugn.

Neer, Frank L. 25 Sep€'1858 -417 April 1941
Emma V. 4 Nov 1854 — 23 Dec 1927
Sidney L. 25 May 1893 é 26 Sept 1894

1.2.



Ochiltree, Roy B. 1875-1916
Edner Lamme
Sam

Phillips, Mary Kinnamon 1864-1936
Oscar ' .

Prime, Walter d. 22 May 1926 age 64y born Maine
husband of Fannie - resided Sacramento

Redhair Infants

Rogers, Fred L. 15 Nov 1877 - 20 April 1931
Lillie M. 25 Feb 1874 - 9 Feb 1957
Baby 1912 (Sept) - Dec 1912
Merle 6 Oct 1903 — 15 Sept 1938
Shirley 25 Oct 1907 - 22_Ju1y 1948
Stanley P. 16 July 1900 - 11 July 1975

Rose, L. A.

Sanborn, Sylvanus 1822-1859 (in memorium)
Cynthia E. died 18 May 1907" age 74y 6m 3d native of Ky.

Schmidt, John

Scott, Clara 1874-1950
Frank

Silva John 22 Oct 1852 - 11 May 1927. native of Portugal

Smith, M. V. ‘y
Sarah M. died 26 April 1880 _age 26y 10m 29d Wife of M-V-Smith

Spilman. B. R. (Col) 6 Nov 1814 - 12 occ 1888 .born in Allen Co., Ky.
Margaret 12 Oct 1815 - 23 March 1896 wife of B:RISpi]man,bn A1]enCo.,Ky.
Henry Bruce 1848-1945
Era Belle 1859-1940,
John D. 1846-1937 “"
Jennie A. 1857-1937
Janice

Starfielts, Cora V"'
Stevenson, Thomas. died 7 Feb 1870 age 47y 3m 27d native 05 GJHSCOW.Scotland
Stiles, Julia ’ ’
Strickland, Volney

GI AI 9‘

Stuck, M.
H.

Surick, Ellen



Wilbur Twins (infants)

williston. W. S. died 12 June 1891 age 45y 2m 26d

Wright, Earl A. 13 May l913‘- 26 Jan 1960

Young, Nathaniel aDec.1830'fi.Apri1 1908
‘ 'E1iza-beth .-_Mar__c.h1838 "—"'Ott 1905

PEACE VALLEY CEMETERY (PUGH FAMILY)

Sutter County, California
1978 Information from tombstones & recorded by Mrs. King Becker

Albert, John G. died 8 Feb 1873“ age 50 years

Calder, Almira died Sept 1860 daughter of William
Calder, William died Aug 1859 age 39 years
Cocks, John E. died 22 Sept 1868 age 10 yrs 2 mo.

Fredericks, Mary E. died 25 Aug 1884 age 25y 9m

Hawes, Eleanor died July 1865 age 35y
Hawes, Infant died 1860

Jacks, William died 1 May 1860 age 3y 10m 14d

Pugh, Aaron born 9 Dec 1822

Pugh, Jane died 19 June 1861 age 35y 10m 25d

Pugh, Nancy I. died 23 March 1866 age 35y

THANKYOUAnnamae Berry & Mrs. Frances Shepherd for their.
combinedeffords in coping & Submitting this material.

NOTICE

ALL MEMBERS OF 1980 WILL RECIEVE THEIRF BACK COPIES OF

THE DIGGER AS SOON AS IT IS'FINISHED¢ AND WITH THE HELP OF

THE MEMBERS, W IT WILL BE SOON, WE STILL NEED MORE MATERIAL

FOR THE DIGGER. THANK YOU

lb



YUBA COUNTY JURY LISTS

In l8SO,‘Marysvil1e was a well laid out town at the confluence of the
Yubaand Feather rivers. The houses were tents, the hotels canvas walled
and the saloons a board suspended between two barrels. The freight off the
boats from San Francisco was loaded directly onto mule trains or large
freight wagonswhich would pull out to the high country to supply the miners
along the upper streams.

The men listed on the jury lists maynot be namedin any other place.
Others Will h8Ve b0URhtfarms or built stores. Manyreturned to the East
with gold but morewithout. All these jury lists prove is that they were
in Yuba County for a while.

Namesof persons serving on Juries taken from Court of Sessions, County
Court Jury Fund Book, Yuba County, 1850.

D. D. Davis‘ ’ fJohn Magruder . L. T. LOVe1and E. J. Pike
E. Hill ' “E. Ferris 2 Henry Chaquet ‘ G. B. Malt
J. w. Simms 3. Brady“. , J. F. Barston w. F. Luther
M. Holland William Copeland J. L. Tarr ’ J. Boston
L. N. Arnold J. L. Maloy ,._ Stillman Jefts J. Beamont
S. W. Prewitt C. Banning Geo. Butler ‘ T. J. Lee
WmH. H. Smith J. B. Hatfield James Myres_ P. W. Hays
w. H. Smith Harris Bayliss . u. c._wara ' B. F. Car1is1e>
J. W. Anry — Samuel Sunerly I. N. Masser‘ ‘ T. D. Dawkins '
W. H. Brown V J. L. Burris M. W. Weston" John Evans “
James Mellville ‘ WmS. Richardson J. K. Davis C John Baird ~*
S. Grinnel i ‘- E. H. Keener Z. Marvin ’" F. W. Massa
Luke Williamson Osland Dodge; J R. Smith _ J. N. Mapes
w. E. w1ghcman* T. B. Kennedy L. Strong. _' Thos Night
A, Brady"~-Win WmJackson J. H. Hood A .

July 1850p

W. H. Skinner O. H. Harrison. D. Thurlowe J. S. Garwood
Campbell Stewart M. J. Baticia L. H. Babb B. F. Pollard
A. R. Ringgold WmJ. Terry E. W. Tracy‘
F. T. Everets3- J. c. Rolls - ‘ s: S._Sandersfl

‘ November 27, 185d‘.

A. Henman F. Lungworthy. C. J. Nunley J. J. Bishop
W- To BOYHCOH 3- 3- B18€10W E. R. Lock A. H. Fergason
J» Phi11iP9 '. C- Morgan .- % C. G. Alexander J. Levy
Geo Dyke " - P. Enspringer h. c, B. Mitchell R. U. Pickersgill
John Babptisle John Powers . _:. w, B, windsor J. Gowen ,
O. H. Hamilton J. R. Buckley v_ T. Bean ,J J. M. Collier
T. H. Janson L. Goodwin David Blakey yS. Funk
J. U. Darwin J. J. Summers _. ; Square Stevens
J. B. Bloomfield c. Morgan ' R. K. Burge

15



1851

C. Cora T. Elrod John Adrianco ‘T. J. McCormick
N. Caulk A. Gardner Aaron Mills D. Haskins
H. McKey 'T.~McKibben c. w. Gleason E. w. Suskeep
J. Monohan . G. Engler Oliver Sherman‘ "WmBaton

Grand Jury October Sessions 1852

P. B. Dexter
W. Cleveland
G. E. Greene
L. Bardolett
N. Caulk
I. G. Dickey
D. Casey
O. G. Dunham
I. B. Emmell
G. W. Carey
G. c. Addison

WmC. Holmes
Elihu Mattoon
W. Keene
J. C. Burbank

J. H. Briggs
John Payne’
S. B. Clark
W. H. Hartwell

R. J. Murray
Wm Drumm '

M. H. Jewett
A. T. Fariéh
John Emmel
J. S. Montagne
WmHunter

W. Covilaud
E. M. Root
W. W. Handey
I. H. Horton

H. H. Clark
John BrophyInEa
D..Degolia
T. Brown
C. M. Nicholson.
C. G. Moseley
Joel Burlingame
John Kerr
Wm Chapman
uorace-Beach

W. E. Ellis
0. Fuller
I. E. Howard
J. C. Huffington
J. G. Klink
A. wills
C. Ellis
J. s. Arthur
John Mo'r;a:l_.,t::
J. H. Lasiter
Seymor Pixley

Trial Jury October 1852

J C. White‘
G. W. Cagney
J. A. Hatch
S. S.wAbernethy

J. Lloyd
N. B. Kellog
C. Worswick’
H. Cornell

Trial’Juryll856

J. W. Winter
H. Salsbury
Geo W. Thompkins
Chas}L. Daniels

Johnistewart
John Adana
Jacob Kirkpatrick
John Hardyjane

Grand Jury l856

Thos.Labad1e
John White
John Gachrine
Isaac-Allen
A. Pauly ,
W. M. Elnlay
H..B.,Qsgood

G. Nicholson
J. .. Shields
John Grant
S. Clevland

A. Y. Brown
H. Beach
J. J. Boynton
H. S. Hoblitien
Berg'Metealf
Chase, F'.é.id
Alfred:Slocumb

1856

G. Woodward
Riley Lane
John Tennant
John Eaton

16

E. A. Tompkins
W. Socket
James Pond
G. W. Carey
S. A. Edmundson
M. Rummerrill
Van Dorren
E. S. Peck
C. Stokes

A. Leavey
A. J. Bailey

0. F. Stiger
John Bogardus
A. B. Rogers

1. H. Babb
W. T. Luther
W. H. Chapman
John D. Martin
A. J. Zabriskin

J. M. Laughlin
J. J. Kile
N. B. Weeks
E. T. Clark



M.

J.
H.
J.
R.

P.
D.
S.
M.
I.
S.
W.

Hatch
Pheeps
H. Barman
Wagner
E. Kent
Finney
Burlingham
B. Page
Ring

AM. Janwick
Cheesman
Glazier
T. Halts
H. Drumm
Kertchum

1856 Jury Panel.» oontinued«

Levi Hite
M. E. Sheldon
G. L. Addison
Peter Farwall
C. Westenheven
Vm1Fin1ey$
N. 0. Lawton

.Stephen Eaton
W. Vineyard
J. J. Shandon
C. G. Moxley
R. R. Merrill
D. B. Hume

John Mccey
James Scott,

0. M. Evans
A. Johnson
W. Campbell
John Brophy

, S. C. Tompkins
J..W._Rameriz
\A._J. Lueas"
G. W. Carr;
Hugh McLaughlin
Isaac;Green,

_ James T. Wilson
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Martin Rodney
Josiah Bowen
J. S. Potter
J. s. Eckmanl

J. B. Wright‘
U. P. Miller
Robert Reed
V. H. Woodward
J. F. Albright
E. French
H. Barrett
H. 8. Little
J. L. Taylor
F. H. Wardner
Isaac Hears
E. M. Pierson
D. Rideout
Richard Baxter
G. W. Beach



Kennedy
Betty
Peters
Mcriullen

Ricbfirdson
Waixen
Wye

Schimpf

Slicer
Curtis

Foster
Murphy

Glasscock

Barnard
Dodson

Bowers

McGahsn

QUERIES

Needmarriage records for John F. Peters and Nellie
Mcflullen ca 1890, and Horace A. Betty and Bettie L.
Kennedy ca 1877, also cemetery records for any NcMullens.
Margaret Anderson, 1719 Midway Dr., Woodland,CA 95695

Interested in Richardson after 1857, Warrenafter 1855,
Nyeafter 1857 of Harysville, ronns Valley
Louise Stacy, 12196 Brick Road S E, Turner, OK97392

Jacob Schimpf came from Germany 1868 with Hess Family.
Robert Hess, 1554 Kathy Ct., Paradise, CA95969

Anyinformation on William Slicer, Dorsey Slicer,
Kate Curtis. ”" ‘ 1

VBetty S. Kania, 721 Woodtop Road, Wilmington, Delaware
19804,

' Any information available on Donner €:rty'members
InnMcFadden Foster and Sarah Murphy and brother

aWi11iam‘Murphy
Bjorn Lamborn, 881 Appleby St}, Boca Raton, FL 39431

,James Glasscock kil1ed"in A horse race in Marysville,
:l861.v Parents Spencer and Sarah Glasscock.
Bonnie Bartlett, 751 Partridge Way, Eugene, Ore 97401

Information on John Granville Barnard, married Macy
Louise Dodson 12 June 1868. Where?
Margaret J. Cantin, #6 Mobile Lane, Crescent City, CA
95531

Information on Zachariah Bowers, b. Lynn, Jeff Co.,
N.Y. ca 1804. To California 1850.
Mrs. D. A. Fechner, 5108 S WNevada Ct., Portland, Ore.
97219

Israel McGahan,husband.of MaryJ., parents of Alice;
Addie; I. W. and Bell, twins; and George Thomas. Israel
dead by 1876 when widow remarried in Sutter County to
Henry Burgett. McGahanestate administered at Sutter
County 1893. Any information appreciated. Where did
Israel come from, where born, where buried. What was
Mary Jane's maiden name, where in Texas was she hora?
Were there other children? George Thomasstory says
born in Sutter County in 1850. He died in 1917,
Elayne M. Donn, P. 0. Box 1056, Merysville, CA95901
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WESTFALL
FAILING

MEEKER

COMREY

COMMERER/KOMMERER

SHACKELFORD
ABBOTT
HCGINNIS
VESTIN

I-JINGFIELD
I-IcKINLEY ‘
TIUSSER
RILEY

SCRIMSIIER
I-JORKMAN

SINCLAIR
ARGUBRIGIY1‘

WI SEMAN
JOHNSTON
PHELPS

QUERIES

Need information about Andrew & Abigal Westfall in Warren
Co., Penn. in 1850.
Need information about Morris Failing from Ohio mid 1850's
Mayhave moved to Neb. in the 1860's.
Barbara Wood, 2631-D N. Beale Rd., Narysville, CA95901

Need information on Meeker family of Shasta or Tehama
County, CAlate 1800's.
Eileen Lassus, 395 Alemar Uay.#4, Yuba City. CA99991

Need any information on Andrew Comrey, b. 5 Nov. 1805-06
d. 16 Apr 1875, m. Ann Catherine Snyder, b. 10 Mar 1814,
d. 16 Apr 1881. Andrew Comrey first aDP5ared 1“ 1840
PA census. It is believed the name was changed from
Commerer (Kommerer). His father and mother thought to
have lived in Nnmheim,Lancaster Co., PA. There were
two Andreas Commerers christened on same day, 14 Apr
1807. ” 9
Joan Comrey, 4097 Edith Ave., Yuba City: CA95991

Need parents of Samuel H; Shackelford, b. 1803 VA, lived
in Stokes Co., N.C., 1850-60-70; Died there.
Need parents of Mary Jane Abbott, b. 1807 N.C. Lived
in Stokes Co., N.C. 1850, m. Samuel Shackelford 1822.
Need parents of John M; McGinnis, b. 1818 Tenn- Lived
in Vernon Coz, MO. 1860-70?
Need parents of Vestin? married John N. McGinnis?s
Vernon.Co., MO1860-70, b. 1818 KY.
J. c. Shackelford, 1475 Geary-Circle, Yuba City. CA95991

Need information on Wingfield of N. Carolina, John
McKinley ofiTenn.,mMusser of Clinton Co., Missouri,
Elizabeth Riley of Missouri.
Minnie Shackelford, 1475 Geary Circle, Yuba City. CA95991

Need information on Scrimsher of Illinois/Kentucky;
Workmanof Illinois/Kentucky/Missouri; Sinclair of
Iowa/Missouri, Argubright of Missouri.
Nadine Reese, 411 E. 15th St., Marysville, CA95901

Need information on the following families: Johnathan
Wisemanm. Sarah Johnston who died in 1821 in St. Louis
Co., M0, 2nd m. Margaret ? _Hedied in 1854 in Marion
Co., MO. Son Thomas Wiseman m. to Amanda Phelps. who
were here parents? He died in 1849 and she died in
1882, both in St. Louis Co., No. where are they buried?
Sue Niseman West, 2642 Azalea Way, Yuba City, CA 95991
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HANMONDS/HANMONS
MCCURN/MCKERN
PORTER
GUSTINE/CUSTIN
COURTNEY_

NESMITHS
ROLLINS

TAYLOR ;
SULLIVANS

KELLAM

ISL,/\.NI(1*.-‘LJSIIIP

KEYCHUM
HICKMAN
NEAL
zonm

KAUFFMAN

HIPSLEY_

MARTIN
GARRETT
SULLIVAN

QUERIES

Need information on James Hamonds.(Hammons) m. Mary
McCurn (McKern). Believe they were'horn in N.C. then
went to I11 and/or Ind. before settling in Mercer Co.,
MO. Also stumped on Issac Porter.whose wife was
Julianne Gustine (Gustin). Their‘daughter Margaret
m; Jacob Hiram Courtney on 2JlAug‘l867 in Humeston,
Iowa, Uayne.Co. 2
Bobbi Davis, P. 0. Box 646, Olivehurst, CA95961

will exchange information with anyone researching
Nesmiths (anywhere); Rollins (Carolinas, Virginia,
Georgia); Taylor (Nash Co;, NJC.);.Su11ivans (Laurens
Co., s.c. &Jefferson Cox, Alabama).
A. Berry, 1199 Coo1ey_Rd., Live Oak, CA 95953

Jamescwilliam Kellam was born in 1826 in Mississippi.‘
which county? who were his parents. He was in;h '
Henderson Cog, Tenn in 185C}? will share.
Susan Blankenship born flenderson-Co. Tenn, 1828. Was
John her father? ‘She marriedVJames Uilliam Kellam.
David Ketchumborn ca 1797 in North Carolina, wife
Eatty (Hickman?). were they in Stokes Co.?
Information needed-on J.D. Neal, alive 1904/5 Ft.Sco:t.
Kansasq, whowere his children?
Information needed'on Zorn family of Montgomery, Bucks
&Philadelphia Co., Penn.
LaVonne.Ketchum, 2901 Hiway 99, Biggs, CA 95917

Carl Henry JacobiKauffman arrived in Philadelphia, PA
-in 1752.from the Palatinate; Germany. where in-the
Palatinate did he live?
Gene Kauffman, 1581 Clark Ave., Yuba City, CA 95991

Thomas Hipsley born in 1897 or 1827 in PA. Parents
born in Maryland: gLocation?' Need name of parents.
Margaret H. Doukhertv, 1501 Clark Ave., Yuba City,
CA 95991 ‘ v

Seeking information on Robert Martin, deceased about
1822 in Lincoln Co., N.C. and his wife Martha, deceased
ca 1829 in Lincoln Co.
Seeking information on EdwardGarrett and his wife
Ann. Edward died about 1800 in Laurens Co., South
Carolina. Daughter married Pleasant Sullivan.
Annamae Berry, 1199 Cooley Rd., Live Oak, CA 95953

Desire information re. Lytken family. Camefrom
Denmark to Sutter Co., CAbefore 1880.
Danielle Wanchek, 6360 Lou Place, Roseville, CA95678
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Linda
1.

10.

11.

QUERIES

Leone —759 Jewell Ave., Yuba City, CA 95991. _
Need parents of Jesse Burtis b. 1790 NYm. 1. Elizabeth Mi11er(?),
m. 2. Elizabeth Goldsmith (?), m. 3. Hannah Smalley Hayhurst.
d. Vanderburgh Co., Ind. pass. before 1865.

Believe Jesse Burtis to be_desc. of Jan Alberti/Alberto/Albertus.
Anyhelp appreciated.

Need parents of Alexander Summyb. 1818 N.C. to Brown Co., 111.
1830's.. m. 1. Elizabeth Briggs, m. 2. Juliann Upchurch. d. 1862.
Brown Co., I11.

Need info re. descendants of Nate and Clara May (Summy)Turner.
Clara Mayb. 1887 Sutter Co., CA. d. 1940.1 bur. Sutter Co., CA.
Children: Melvin, Lucian Lee, Clara May, Tina and Wesley.

Need info re. desc. of George Summyb. 1885 Brown Co., 111. d. 1960
Sutter Co., CA. m. 1. Bertha Bowen (children: Floyd & Kenneth),
m. 2. May (children: Ruby 5 Dale), m. 3 _g_,(chi1dren5 Lavetn &
Stanley), m.44 2

Need info re. deac. of Jonathan N. and Almira (Summy)Hi11, m. Brown
Coo 111- JOH d- 1903. Sutter Co., CA. Almira b. 1846, Brown Co.,
I11., d. 1905, Sutter Co., CA. ‘Children: 1. Levona m. 1890 Lucian
Lee. 2. Dora m. 1892 Oscar "Fred" Lee. Lee families moved to Oregon.
Dora had at least 5 kids. 3. G. w. "Bill" m. 1894 Lou w. Harris —
1 son: Fayne. Family to Susanville, CAearly 1900's.

Need info re. Simmonsfamily in Colusa Co., CAafter 1854. Previously
lived Illinois (1848‘54) and Kentucky. Mother: Sarah ___. Father Unk
deceased by mid 1860. Children: Samuel, Daniel F., Jonathan, Levi,
Taylor, Hiram, and Richard.

Need info re. J. W. Nolin family in Sutter Co., CAby 1858. Father:
J. w. b. ca 1806 Ky. Wife d. 1860, Sutter Co., CA —Name Unk.
Children? Henry: LEV1.Harry, Melissa, Margaret, Josiah, Elizabeth,
Thomas, Eliza. Leonard. Henry b. ca 1838 Ind. Family in M0ca 1841
to ca 1856

Jacob Harriger b. ca 1800 PA, d. 1876, Clarion Co., PA. who are his
parents? m. Elizabeth Smathers b. PA, d. 1866,.C1arion Co., PA.
Parents? Knownchildren: Jackson, George, John, Lavina, Belle.

Alice Chester d. 1878, Butte Co., CA. m. 1863 Butte Co., CAto John
HarVi8er- A11°e'9 Parents? Believe Cheaters to CAfrom PA. Any info.

would like Contact with any descendants of John and Magdalina
(Safaner/Savener) Teacher who came to America between 1842-1848.
Settlfid at 301? CTOSS.Wise. John and Magdalina d. 1854, Holy Cross.
Children: Mathias (Mathew), Peter, Engelbert, Maria, Jacob and Anna.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Parents ? m. 1. 1870, Butte
m. 2. 1883 Mendocino Co., CA to

Elizabeth Main h. 1855, Pike C0., Ill.
Co., CAto Mathias "Mathew" Teacher.
Benjamin F. Robinson.

Request info. re. relationship between Jacob Harriper (b. ea 1800, PA)
and Johan Leonard Harriger who 1anded'at Philadelphia aboard ship
Forest on Uct. 11, 1752.

Margaret Marrs b. 1828, daughter of Wil1iam.B. and Margaret Narrs, m.
1854 Clark Co., 111 to Mills Calvert Wood. To CA1856. Uilliam B.
Marts was referred to as "Rep. Marts of Kentucky". Request info.
re. Marry family. ’

Abner Benjamin Woodb. 1798, N.Y., d. 1846 Clark Co., 111., m. 1821 VA
to Nancy Stone Calvert. Children: MaryJane, Mills Calvert, William
Oterbein, George Dobson, Lugv Ann, Ira Halstead, Hulda N., Job Kittie,
Abner B. would like contaot with any descl

I have a letter which states Theofilus Woodlanded at Plymouth Rock
Deq,_22,yl620. Q. 1620's to Lucinda Flood. Woodfamily allegedly
came from Be1gium'orig1na11y. ‘Cananyone help verify this?
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